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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Sharad Sharma
Resident of : 15, Durga Vihar, P O Airport,

Tonk Road, laipur, Rajasthan - 302011 Complainant

Irl/s Spaze Towers Pvt Ltd

Regd. office: Spazedge sector 47, Sohna

Road, Gurugram-122 002 Respondent

I

1.

CORAM:

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora Member

APPEARANCE:
Complainar)t

lLcspond cn t
Ms. Aditi Mishra Advocatc

ahri Harshit Batra Advocate

ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottee

under section 31 ofthe Real Estate (Regulation and l)evelopmentl

Act,2016 (in short, thc Act) rcad with rulc 28 ofthc llaryana Rcal

Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules' 2017 (in short' the

Rules) for violation of section 11( l[a) of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall bc responsiblc for all

obligations, responsibilitics, and functions unclcr thc l.rrovisions ol-

the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to thc

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se'

Unit and Proiect-related details

Complaint No. 2083 of 2023

Complaint no.
Date of filinq com

Versus

A.
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ff HARERA
#"euRuennttl Complaint No. 2083 of 2023

'the particulars of the project, the dctails of salc consideration' the

amount paid by the complainant, the date ofproposed handing over

of the possession, and the delay period' if any' have been detailed

in the following tabular form:

s.tl. l-PJ"orurc Details

1. Name of
project

the "Priwy the address", Sector-84'

Gurugram

Group t{ousing ComPlex

o7 ofZoLl dated 15.01'2011 Valid

up to 14.01.2021

Not registcred

08.01.2 0 14

(Page 20 of comPlaintJ

I'l-084, 8rH floor

[page no. 23 of comPlaint]

2. Nature of Proiect

3. DTPC License no.

4. RERA Registered/

Not Registered

5. Date of execution

of agreement

5. I Unit no.

7.

\_

\'.

Unit measuring

Date ol

endorsement ir

favor of Presen
complainant

Possession clause

1697 sq. ft.

I pagc no. 23 of comPlaintl

1840 sq. ft.

(page 57 of comPlaint)

'22.03.201+

(Page 19 of comPlaint)

Clause 28(a)

Page 2 of 23
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Time of
possession

handing over of

That subject to terms of this clause and

subiect to the FI.AT AI'LOTTEE(S) having

comolied with all rhe rerms and condltions

ol thi:' Agr ceml.nt rnJ nnt bt rnB rn dcl'1ull

under any of the Provisions of this

Agreement and further subject to

c;pliance with all provisions' formalities'

repistration of sale deed, documentation'

oiment of all amount due payable lo the

nivnloptltt hv thc Fl,A'I At l'oTTFll[S]

under this agreement etc , as prescribed by

the DEVELOPER, the DEVELoPER

oroooses to hand over the possession of

it "'plet 
within a period of forty two

Due date

possession

Sale consideration

(ii) .onth" r.orn the date of signing of

inJ nrru"."ra. li howcv.r underslood

["t*""-" ul" parties that the possession ol

various Block/Towers comprised in the

Rs.55,23,610/-

(As per agreement

complainl.l

I

on page no. 24 of

Ils.56,05,816/-

(As Per statement of account dated

ir.ol.zora on Page 49 of comPlaint

)

Total
by

amount Paid
the

comolex as dlso the vdrluus common

frcilities nlanned therein shall be reddy &

.orot"," in phases and wrll bc handcd

nra, ,o ,fr" Allott"" nf drttcrcnt ltlock /

I iorr"., ut una *rt"n comPleted 
i

or 
I 
08.07.2017

| [Calculated from the date of signing

I lrit 
" 
r*r""r",t)

complainant

Page 3 of 23
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HARERA
GURUGRAM

Notice for offer

permissive
possession

"ifoitr.ro,
[page 54 of comPlaint)

'20.07 .2011\

(As pcr Page 6t) o{ rcPlY)

Occupation

certificate datcd

Possession Notice 26.04.2079

I 1e, p", page 70 of rePlY through

which it demandecl Rs 11'71'043/-

aS tOt ii Ll1(.. 1 ..1,i.1 , -,)ll,er).i.lti' "
\1 

.'_'

I ror dehr rtt posscssiolt rvas 'rlio

IttLtdverlently it hos been recorded

vide Prut e?dinq dotad 05'04'2024

but now the same hos been rectified

B.

3.

Facts ofthe comPlaint:

The original allottees submitted application form dated 11 11 2013

for allotnlent of a residential unit in the projcct subsequctrtly' vide

allotment letter dated 26'11ZOl3' he was allotted unit no ll-0U4'

on 8th floor in Tower H of the said pro'ect' admeasuring super area

of 1697 Sq.ft. for a total consideration of Rs 55'23'610/- inclusive

of !iDC,ll)C, Pt,C , car parking and club tnentbcrship chargcs'

Even after collecting huge amount of money from him' rcspo[dcnt

delayed the execution of buyer agreement for a year thereafter

buyers' agreement was executed between the parties on

08.01 .2 01 4.

4.

Page 4 of 23
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5.

7.

6.

ff HARERA

#. eunuennvt

As per clause 28 the rcspondcnt promised to delivcr thc possession

of the apartment within 42 months of execution of builder buyer

agreement i.e 08.07.2017 '

Subsequent to the agreement the subiect unit was transferred and

endorsed in favour of the complainant vide letter datc d ZZ'03 2014'

That after long delay of more than a year' the respondent vide letter

dated 06.11.2017 informed him that permissive possession may be

delivered once complete payment of outstanding dues is realized'

'Ihe said letter was sent without obtaining occupation ccrtificate

from competent authorities tn that letter' the respondent raised

several illegal demands which was disputed by him'

He after losing all the hope, approached the authority for justice

and filed a complaint [along with otlier allottces) Privvy A93

Association versus M/S Spaze Towers Pvt Ltd ' bearing no 279 of

2018 in May 2018 as the respondent was demanding the charges

which were not part of agreements executed between the parties

and also demanded chargcs on thc basis of incrcascd super arca

(210 5 sq.ft), and even failed to provide delayed possession charges

to him.

9. While offering possession by the respondent on payment ofcharges

which the buycr is nol cor)tractually bound to pay and arc

unreasonable as per the law Iaid down' cannot be considered to bc

a valid offer of possession That all the issues pertaining to

additional charges and demand against the increased super area

has been raiscd in complailrt truml;cr 279 o[ 2018 and arc not

repeated herein for the sake of brevity'

8.

Page 5 of 23
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10. He was offered posscssion vidc offcr ol possession illtinration datcd

26.04.2019 but same accompanied with additional demands' hencc

amounts to invalid offer of possession'

11. 'Ihat further the order dated 1lO4'2Olg of this Authoriry was

challenged before the llaryana llcal l'lstatc Appcllate Tribunal in

thematterofPriwyAg3ownersAssoCiationVs.SpazeTowersPVt.

Ltd. & Anr.(APPeal No' 458 of 2019)

12.'Ihatmeanwhilethe respondentsent a notice for offer of possession

letter dated 26 04 2019 and irtimated to thc complainant that oncc

a complete payment of pending dues is realized' letter of possession

will be issued and possession will be delivered within 4 weeks'

13. 'Ihat Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal remanded back the matter of

Priwy A93 Owners Association Vs spaze Towers t)vt Ltd &

Anr.(Appeal No 458 ot 2019) to this Authority vide order datcd

15.11.2 019.

14. That the complaint number 279 of 2018 has been pending before

this Ilon'blc Authority since thcn arld ordcr is awailed That this

Authority passed an order dated 3101' 2023 in the above-said

complaint case, excerpts of which has been stipulated below:

'[ht! cofipluinLt l ussociution hus lilctl thc ttntpluint /or tt number rt/ rcli':l:

i 'luling 
DP( So lttt us DP('it tonttt'ned lhc int{itiltul dllt)ttrr\ Ltt'r

HARERA
GURUGRAM

C.

15.

(tdvised tofile separdte comploints Jbr euch unit'

Relief sought bY the comPlainant:

The complainant has sought the following relief[s):

i. Direct the respondent to handovcr possession of the aforesaid

unit.

Page 6 of 23



ii.Directtherespondenttopayintcrcstondclayedposscssionat

theratedeterminedbythisHon,bleAuthorityforeVerymonth

of delay from due date of possession till actual possession'

D. RePIY bY the respondent'

16. The complainant being interested in thc real estatc projcct of thc

respondent, group housing colony known under the name and style

"PRl\ry THE ADDRESS"' Sector 93' Gurugram' Haryana tentatively

applied for allotment via application form dated 11112013 and

were consequently allotted unit no tl-084' 8rh floor"fower ll

having a tentative super area of 1697 sq ft vide allotment letter

dated 26 11 2013 '

17. 'fhereafter, the buyer's agreement dated 08 01 2014 was mutually

executed between the original allottees and the respondcnt'

18. The complainant has detaulted in making payments As per clause

26 of the agreement' the complainant was under an obligation to

make the timely payment of instalments however' the complainant

has failed to fulfil his obligation That dctails qua dcmands'

reminders and receipts are as below:

HARERA
GURUGRAM

Particulars Dated
Sr.

No.

26.17.2013

08.01.2 014

1 Demand letter

Reminder letter2

3 Reminder letter I

o---".rnar"1{

F"l'*",1,"'l
I 

Reminder letter

I 
Reminder letter_

13.03.2014

4 OZ 12.2014

5
71.7 2.lU rq

08.01.20156

7
22.01.2u15 

I

o6.r1.2077I Demand letter

Page 7 of23
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1 
O I n"min'r"'i"ti"r I zo'o+ zoia 

I

1'r. ,ni, f.oln tn" abovc it is evident that the complainant has himself

defaulted in fulfilling the obligations under the agreement and thus

20.

he cannot benefit from his own wrongs

Despite the continuous delay in payment by

construction of the unit was completed' and

offered possession of his unit along with a

the comPlainant, the

the comPlainant was

comPensation of Rs'

79,573.

21. As per clause 28 of the Buyer's Agrcemcnt' the delivery of

possession of the unit was proposed to be subicct with compliancc

of the allottee with all provisions of the BllA 'lhe delivery of

possession of the unit was extendable in case of delay in payment

by the allottees as per clause 28(b)(iiiJ'

22. trurthermore, the delivcry of thc possession was also subiect to

force maieureconditions as spelled out in clause 28[b) of the l]llA'

The respondent was adversely affectcd by various construction

bans, Iack of availability of building material, regulation of the

conStruCtionanddevelopnrCntactivitiCsbytheiudiCialauthorities

including NGT in NCR on account of the environmental conditions'

restrictionsonusageofgroundwaterbytheHighCourtofPunlab&

Haryana, demonetization' etc ' and orher force mojeure

circumstances which in turn affcctcd the mobilisation and

demobilisation of the labourers at the site' yct' the llespondent

completed the construction of thc proiect diligently and timely'

without imposing any cost implications of the aforementioned

circumstances on thc compl;rinant and demanding the prices only

as and when the construction was being donc The sevcral

Complaint No. 2083 of 2023
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orders/directions passed by various forums/authorities/courts' as

have been delineated hereinbelow:

contractors/ building
material suPPliers

used diesel vehicles
I rrrorc th;rn 10 Years

I old. 'Ihe order had

Comments

tn" ifnr"."ia-uun
affected the suPPlY of

raw materials as

most of the

abruptly stoPPed the

movement of diesel

vehicles more than

10 vears old which

are commonly used

in conslruction
activitY'fhe
order had
completclY
hampered the

construction activitY'

-rnJ- 
airil.tion, oi\

NGT were a big blow 
I

to the real estate

sector as the

Lorrslftlcl loll .l cllv ll y

07.04.2
015

Directions

National Creen

Tribunal had

directed that old
diesel vehicles
(heavy or light)
more than 10

vears old would
'not he Pcrmittcd
to PIY on the
roads of NCR,

Delhi. lt has

further been

Period
of
Restri
ction

Days
affect
cd

30
days

71i ol
April,
2075
to 6th of
May,
2 015

19rh

Iulv
2016

directed bY virtue
of the aforesaid
orcler that all thc

reglstration
authorlties in the

State of tlaryana,
UP and NCT Delhi

would not register
any diesel vehicles

moro th:rn 10

vears old and

would also lile the

Iist of vehicles

before the tribunal
and Provide the

same to the Police
and othcr
concerned
authorities
Mtional Green

Tribunal in O A'

No.47912016 had

directed that no

stonc crushers be

30
days

Pagc 9 ol23

Complaint No 2083 of 2023
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given
to this
effect.

I rcarced suPPIY ot

I gravels direcLly

lffected the suPPlY

and price of ready

8d'Nov,
2016
to 15'h
Nov,
2016

7
days

mix concrete

required for

construction
activities.

i--h" bar imposed bY

Tribunalwas
absolute. The ordcr

had
complctclY
sLopPed
constructlon actlvltY

I 1 I '=-tj?k-.'ffi;a on ,ico,nt of

23. T-hat a 

-Perioa 

of 67 d

circumstances beyond the power and control of *" 
:"t'::::::

llJvffi ;;"* "' "t0"" 
of various statutory authoritics and

the Covid-1g Pandemic' as noted above All the circumstances

stated hereinabove come within the meaning of force maieure' as

stated above However' despite all odds' the respondent was ahle

to carry out constructior'l/dcvelopntcnt 
at thc pl'oicct sitc and

obEin the necessary approvals and sanctions' 'n6 
5x5 snsurcd

compliance under the agreement' laws' rules' and regulations'

Sut" Pollution
Control Board, no

obiection from the

concerned
authorities and

have the

Environment
Clearance from

the competent
AuthoritY.
NationalGreen
Tribunal had

directed all brick
kilns oPeratinB
in NCR, Delhi

would be

orohibrted lrom
worktng tor a

oeriod 0f2016 one

weck from the

date of Passing of

the order. ll had

also been directed

that no

construction
activity would be

oermittcd for a

pertod of one

weck lrom thc

date of order'

Page 10 of23
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24. Even after the delay rn making the payments of the outstanding

dues on the part of the Complainant, the respondent provided a

compensation ofRs 79'573 /- via notice of offer of possession of the

unit dated 26,04,20119,The respondent earnestly requested the

complainant to take possession of the unit in question and further

requested the him to execute a conveyance deed in respect of the

unit in question after completing all the formalities regarding the

deliverY of Possession'

E. turisdiction ofthe authority:

25. 'lhe authority observes that it has territorial as well as

mafier iurisdiction to adiutlicate the present complaint

reasons given below'

E. I Territorial iurisdiction

As per notificatio n no' 7 19212017 -1TCP dated 14'12 2017 issued

by Town and Country Planning Department' the iurisdiction of Rcal

Estate llegulatory Authority' Gurugram shall bc thc entirc

Gurugram District for all purposes with offices situated in

Gurugram. ln the present case' the proiect in question is situated

within the planning area of Gurugram district 'Iherefore' this

authority has complete territorial jurisdiction 1o 6s2l \'r"ith thc

present comPlaint'

E, ll Subiect ma$er iurisdiction

Section 11[4)(aJ of the Act' 2016 provides that the promoter shall

be responsible to thc allottee as per the agreement for salc Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Secuon 11(4)(a)

Beresponsibte.[or''."-!,'.'nii'iii,'ni",i,i;:t!;i:;rX:::,:i'r'#i;

ii|I*'''ii ti 
'" '* "lloltcc5 

os Pcr Lh( Ltgt et menL lbr solc' ot Ltt In(

subiect

for the

Page ll ol23
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ossociotion of ollottees' os the case moy bt' L lrhe convotanc'e-of 
^o^ll;;;;;;;;';rl"'' "ii"o,i:::,';;,':;;i;i,,:,,',i!"!;";i;:;;;:,'l'o::;;;,

or the common areos lo lhe.c

authoritY, os the (ase mqY De;

s..tion s+'iunctions of the Authority:

34(fl of the Act provides Lo ensure compliance.with t'he obli'gaLions

cost upon the promoters' tie allottees' and the real estqte agents

under thi5 Acl ond lhP rttlr-: '1nd 
rt qlrlrIlrr',15 rldrlc lherelrndt r'L 

'-
,u. ,", *i.,ll"',1n. pt""ittl"t "r 

tt," nii quota above' the authoritv has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adiudicating officer if

pursued by the complainant at a later stage'

F. Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent:

F.l Obiections regarding force Maieure'

27. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the

construction of the tower in which the unit 01 the complainant is

situated, has been delayed duc to force tnaieure circumstances such

as orders passed by the district administration Gurugram' I-lon'ble

Punjab & Haryana HC' NGT' shortage of labor and construction

material, etc 'l'he pleas of the respondent advanceti in this regard

are devoid of merit l:irstof all' the posscssion of the unitwas to bc

offered by 08 07 2017 Hence' the events alleged by the respondent

donothaveanyimpactontheproiectbeingdevelopedbythe

respondent Moreover' thc ot'dcrs passed were for a very short

period of time and thus' cannot be said to impact the respondcnt-

builder leading to such a delay in the completionFurthermorethc

respondent should have foreseen such situations Thus' the

promoter respondent cannot be given any leniency on the basis of

aforesaid reasons and it is a wcll-settled principle that a person

cannot take benefit of his own wrong'

l'ale 12 al2 3
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G. Findings on relief sought by the complainant'

G.1 Direct the respondent to hand over possession ofthe aforesaid

unit along with delayed possession charges'

28. ln the present complaint' the complainant intends to continue with

the proiect and is seeking delay possession charges as provided

undertheprovisionsofscctionlE(1)oftheActwhichreadsas

under.

"section 18: ' Return of omount ond compensotion

1Bt 11 1[theptorlolet fols to complele ot is unoble to give pos'esston

'oi'o'i 
opon^"n' ptoL or building' -

' - -^';-r'nd to withdrow from the
provided Lhat where on alloutce uoc"^i"r' 

,rirr"r, f", evcry munrh ol

nroiect' he shott be poid' bv'^: l'":::::::":: "-''ii''n 
.:oti o' 

^ov 
t"

1'J!,,.' 
'i'tii'n:'"' 

nonaing o'; oJ ti" possession' ot such rate os

Preicribed 
"

29. ln the instant case' the flat buyer agreement was executed between

the parties on 08'012014' and as pcr clause 28(a) of the said

agreement' the possession was to be handed over within 42 months

fromthedateoftheSigningofagreement.Thesaidclauseis

reProduced below:

'I hot 5ub)t tt Iu l{ms t4 this dause on'd subg'cl Lot

ne rter eiiorree$) hoving complted-Y:'n 
'o'::

rhe rer ms und Londitions ol th6'Agreefi?n't ::t:l
not being tn defdult under ony ofthe provrsron^s^tt1^

this lgreemeilL ond further subiPLl.to compttonce

w i t h o ll p rii ts i on s io":' 
" 

u 
: " :'":o'' 

t'''i 
l'''"i l''i'l'''?'""'

d4d. d' 'curnt 
t t.t ot t,rL 

:,:,:i,i;;;,i;; 
.u,i 

,n" rur
'ilflif '"''i'i'koii"i-^:i't*'il':""i:;;";;prescribed b! th? ,,,::::::::"."',^" 

"r,t," ner
propose5 loiand over Lhe po'session ol rne^rLAt'

witnin a pi.:.'o'l uJ 1o'ty lvlo (42) nonths Iro^m t'ne

aon oJ 
'ignln'''iS 

tis AIreem'ent"''f 

'l'":*';iunclersLoot 
,,tt)e)tt\ 

rect, 

u,ir.it |"*",i ,"^r"rra ,
possession ol \toru'ur 

't'tt'L'tv" 
'' ]^)^nn focilities

the comptex' o's ot.'o the vo' lous common toctl'tlh

pnnn'a in'"'i'' sholl be reody & conpteLc In

Page 13 of 23
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& OLqrgnnU lcomdaintNo 

2ogso

phoses ond witt be honded over ti'!" ::1'":':'il
'd'i'ikunt rtrrx / t o*''; 

:'"':i#::'":Ttil'ou.o, 'o ' ''Therefore, the due date of Pr

30. 'lhe complainant-allottee has paid l{s 56'05'816/- against the salc

consideration of Rs55'23'610/- for the unit in question to thc

resPondent'

31. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possesslon

clause ofthe agreement wherein the possession has been subjected

to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement' and the

complainantnotbeingindefaultunderanyprovisionsofthis

agreement and compliance with all provisions' formalities and

documentationasprescribedbythepromoter.Thedraftingofthis

clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only vague and

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of thc promoter and

against the allottees that even a singlc default by him in fulfilling

formalities and documentations etc as prescribed by the promoter

may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of

allottecs and the commitment tinre period for handing over

possession loses its meaning The incorporation of such clause in

the buyer's agreement by the promoter is iust to evade. the liability

towards timely delivery of subiect unit and to deprive the allottccs

oftheirrightaccruingafterdelayinpossession.'IhisiSiustto

comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant position

and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the

allottees is Ieft with no option but to sign on the dotted.lines'

32. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The complainant is scckirlg dclay posscssion chargcs

However' proviso to scction 18 provides that where an allotteeIs]

Page 14 of 23
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#-eunuonnu
does not intend to withdraw from the project' he shall be paid' by

the promoter, interest tor every month of delay' till the handing

overofpossession,atsucl]rateaSn]aybcprcscribedandithas

been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules Rule 15 has been

reProduced as under:

Rut e 7 s' P r es,ib.e"l!" 
"'I':: :f,::; !:;i:':ir';,;:; :':t :" i?,

section 18 ond sub'*"'t",,nt "ri:ri:,?;;," rr.i"|, ir, ,,A *O
ll) Ior thc putpuse _ol_pr'ttis ^-tt^n ta thp ..tnLerpst or the rarc

sp, Lions (4 1 o nd (7) ", li'iiiXu ;;;,;:,i; n,s*",, ;o,s,not-.ou o,
nrescribed" shall be Lhe Sta

lending rute +2ok': -- '\e sole Bsnk ol lndio morgtnul.' osl ol

,,,iii;'"::,1:;ii!t,ii"iT;!t"'iini::,":n::,:"!i,i*i,'l,i:::
benchmark lending rates v

ti^" to ti^" 1o' rcnaing to Lhe generol public'

33. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under

the rule 15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of

interest.

34. Consequently, as per website of the Statc Ilank of lndia ic'

hLtpsi//sbi-co i!' the marginal cost of Iending rate (in short' MCI'R)

as on date i'e',05'07'2024is 895%' Accordingly' tn" O*:::':"1

rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate

10.95%.

35. The definition of term 'interest' as defined under section 2(za) of

the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the

allottee by the promoter' in case of default' shall be equal to the rate

of interest which the promoter shall be Iiable to pay the allottee' in

case of default The relevant section is rcproduccd bclow:

":::)^,.::::::;i":,i:;; jii,i:"'::,:!,;:;;::tpavot'cbv'Ihe

'ii,ii'oni''' -'""he putpose of this 'louse 
-

+Zo/o i.e.,

Complaint No of 2023
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tit the rote of inLerest chorgeoble lrom the qllotlee 

'by' 
the

tt) ',li"riirri ,.,'* 'f a,:to'ltilin'ott tt' 
'q'ut 

r.o t he ro.te of interest

whrch rhe ptomorcr snii'i"i*ttiii itv 
'he 

ollottPe in cose of

dcfoulL: I tht u^)ttto(r Ln fi\ ullulteL 5hotl be

(iil th' ntero'.t yu!l'^':-!-",", ,"r"Ned the onounL or any purL

tom the dote the promotet '*:'1:-'-^:' 'r"'"'^r "nd nrerest
thereof till the dale tho nIr,ounl or potl lheteof tnd tnlere

hereon is re[unded o'a 
'n" 

innnn poyof':,!l ::: ::!;':f",',i
thc promoLer \hall bP lrotn lne aoLP rtt(

payment lo the promoLer t l rhe date it is potdi

36. On consideration of tlle documcnts availablc otr rccot'd and

submiSsionSmaderegardingcontraventionofprovisionSoftheACt,

the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by

the duc datc as pcr the agrecment lly virtttc of clausc 28[al of tltc

buyer's agreement executed between the parties' the possession of

the sublect apartment was to be delivered within 42 months from

the date of the signing of agreement' As such the due date of

handing ovcr of possession comcs out to be OB OT '20\7

37. As per complainant ofter of possession was accompanied with

demands those were alleged to be additional and illegal on the

contrary respondent contends that all the charges are to be paid as

per ordcr dated 25'07 2o23ofthc authority in CRl279l'2018'

38. Subsequently those charges were challenged by the allottec

association(present complainant was also a part of that

association) by filing a case in the Authority bearing complaint no'

279lzllSwhich was disposed off on 1 1 04'2019 while exercising

powers vested in it under section 37 of the Real Estate (Regulatiotl

and Development) Act' 2016 hereby issue the following directions

to the resPondent: -
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O The respondent'builder is directed to hondover Lhe

possession of the qltotted units to the respective

buyers since the occupotion certificate has been

rcceived by Lhe respon(lent' os \uch' Llle respondent

is directed to offer the possession to the ollottees

urgently within o week's time Att the affected home

buyers ore directetl to toke possession fr('m Lhe

respondent wiLhin a peri('d of 30 (toys afLer the

rcceiPL of ollbt ol Possessiotl

(il As per section 19(6) of the Real Estate (Regulqtion

and Development) Act' 2016 those ollottees who

wont to contest on the point of additionol chorges

being sought by the respondent muy ogitote Lhcir

grievonces before the odjudicoting offcer'

39. Vide order dated 15'112019 of the Hon'ble Appellate 'tribunal' it

has remanded the complaint for dilation over the issues mentioned

in para 3 of the said qrflg1 'fhe rclcvant para is hcrc as under:-

3 The learned Authority vide mOugya ' 
*'l:: 

^li::d
.oa zotg hos dirf,itia in" opp"ttont1otto:t':es to 

'o^s^:::Le
their srievqnces iZi"ii iiiii'an'i''s off::r L'i::'::d

counsel for *' l'*i"'i itl stoted Thot *: o::'^y'^"'

chorges were Jo)'[i" t'p"' 
' 

orel'^ club' fu*a" '!rtl"!,il;'
moinLrnoncc c lr(rr r'( ''
electrificaLion/w{tLer/"*"i on'd metet chy!l:: ^'::l'
EoC/lDC' totouicis's and VAT 'tnd 

unilatero I 
-in'cre.ase ' 

t n

rransfer fee npp"i""i hove olso raised to lhe diwutes

with respect *'"'lii"i"''^ii'" possess'Ion *! ':f!:: "f
possession *iLnouL cZ'pleLion sole of open spaces' no

approach road nin-oanl.:"n." 
'o 

tuavenlion agrePmenls'

green covcr' swtmntinlJ pool/atlleniLics etL

40. 'the complaint was remanded back and fixed for hearing' 'Ihe

Authoriry after hearing both the parties held that: -

" Both the porties are drected to submit ther 
lers:ons 

on

the points raised in the rem{tnd order in o *ol'!"t !:''':f"
eorly clisposal of the disputes arisen between the porLtes'
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"6D* ounuenntl

Respondent sholl ol'^ \ubmil o detoiled reporL w'r'l

o'ovn1lsvlords eOCiDC ':no.g'.aa^['om the ollotlces and

"the 
omount deposited with the DTCP

Respondent ts ot liberty to file response * :n' 'Y''':::'
submissions suhmrllc cl hy the 'omplornonL 

hefot e Lne nexL

dole of hearing'

Cose is ldjourned to 17'7 2020"

41. Vide order dated 05 03 2020' the Authority was of the considered

view that large numbers of issues has been involved in the

complaint' llence' the Authoritv decided to *o:lll 
l^',.tlot'un'

Dahiya, IAS [retired) as lnvestigating Commissioner to investigate

into th" i"u"' 
'nd 

submit the requisite report

42. A report was submited hy lnvestigating Commissioner on

lS.l2.2020,whereinauthorityhasacceptedtherecommendations

given under the report and dealt with the charges/demand as given

below.

Demand

tn.r"as"'-'-'-'' 
'-in 

s'P"r ete"

J"tuit. or common . 
areas

taken into consideratton ro

calculate super area ,anu
allottee was aware- aDour

';:Tiil/l x'fiT':,':l, : iH:

Towers Plt' ltd

FJ* :o t"iiil' fhe alloffees

wcrc informed about rttt

,-"li '"0 buYer consent

lwas to be taken ontY t'

I in..""r" in suPer ""1 Y::
."i"'in",, 11 076 of thc

rentative suPer area wherea5

rs Per dcctl ()l docl'lriltlon ir
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#-ounuenntrl
hat having tentative
area was intimated as

sq. ft. which h1: ^ry*

super
1697
been

-ctruGr'- 
--"toP*"t'tct'"tg"t

Fagade nePair 
- -hirges and

Common Maintenance Charges

e*."ttOi='-"tg"*rEDC/IDC

tru, no, 
- 
ihargcd '.rnYthlng

from the flat allottees tor the

construction oI thc clulr

building rather it is a mere

coniecIuriJ oI thelr] [l]'lt cltln

has been constructed bY the

develoPcr out of PrY men ts

made bY them to the

develoPcr as thcy could not

ii.r""."a to 1839 32 sq ft' an

increase of about 8olo in

super area."

eara io (ii): "'Ihe develoPer

.uUrnii ,nY document to

prove [." .- ,; -= _,

e"o SO 1ii1, at P"r finding of

report, as Per clause 38tc) or

reasonable cost "

allottees."

the

"'l'he authority
even if the

charged PLC

comPlainant-
should have

proper details

ii! .nr""*unt' the allottees

have consented to PaY

maintenance charges' IFMS to

thc develuPer' or llls

nominated agency un1

charges for facade rcPatr ol

the buildings but at a

L

l,afa:10 (vi):
observes that
respondent has

from the
allottees, theY

submitted the

Charges

Page 19 of 23
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within the prescribed
The same has not
complied with accordinglY.
The respondent-builder to
charge strictly as Per
agreement only in resPect of
units situated with PLC and

not for non-PLC units."

VAT and Labour cess Para 30 (i): "The develoPer
could not factor both labour
cess and VAT in the basic

pricc of thc []at ils thc a(ltual

demand for both the taxes

was raiscd at a latcr stagc bY

the State Government. Thus,

the demand is valid, lcgal and

legitimate."

External Electrification Charges Para 30 (vii); "As P0r thc
findings ofthe rePort, there is

also an issue that came across

before the Commissioner that
whether the resPondent has

taken more amount from the

allottees, comParcd to what
has been

demanded/dePosited with
the power utilities
department for Providing
external electrification, It is

obscrved that it is an amount
charged bY the develoPer
only to setup the

infrastructure for bringing
electricity to the apartment'

ln view of the above findings, the offer of

contain illegal demands and hence the offer

26.04.2019 is said to be valid'

time.
been

posscssion docsn't

of possession dated
43.
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44. Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession

of thc sublect unit within 2 mollths tionr thc datc of rcccipt of

occupation certificate. In the present complaint, the occupation

certificate was granted by the competent authority on 20 07 2018

'Ihe respondent has offered the possession of the subiect unit(s) to

the respcctivc complainant aftcr obt;lining occupatioll ccrtificate

from competent authority on 26 04.2019 'l'herefore' in the interest

of natural justice, the complainant should be given 2 months' time

from the date of offer of possession This 2 months' of reasonable

time is being givcrl to thc complainant kceping in nrind that cvcn

after intimation of possession practically he has to arrange a lot of

Iogistics and requisite documents including but not limited to

inspection of the completely finished unit but this is subiect to that

the unit bcing handed ovcr at the tinle of taking posscssiotr is in

habitable condition. lt is further clarificd that the delay possession

charges shall be payable from the due date of possession ie'

08.07.201'7 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of

posscssion (26 04.2019) plus two months (i c ' 26 0(r'201 91 artd

further allottee shall be liable to pay outstanding dues along with

interest at equitable rate which were finally settled by the

committee appointed by this Authority in CRl279 /2078

45. Accordingly, it is tlie failure of thc promotcr to tullil its obligations

and responsibilities as per the apartment buycr's agreement to

hand over the possession within the stipulated period Accordingly'

the non-compliance ofthe mandate contained in section 11(4)(a)

read with proviso to scction 18(1) of thc Act on thc part of thc

respondent is established As such, the allottees shall be paid' by the

promoter after adiustment of DPC already paid' if any as per

Complaint No. 2083 of 2023
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possession notice, interest for cvery month of delay from due datc

of possession i,c., 08.07.2017 till offcr- ol posscssiolt plus two

months (i.e., 26.06.2019), at t'he prescribcd rate i.c., 10,95 % p.a. as

per proviso to section 18(11 of the Act read with rule 1 5 ofthe rules.

H. Directions ofthe Authority

46. llencc, thc authority hcreby passcs this ordcr and issuc the

following directions under scction 37 of the Act to ensurc

compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority undcr scction 34(l):

i. Thc rcspondcnt is dirccted to pay dclaycd posscssion

charges at the prescribed rate ofinterest i.e., 10.950/o p.a. for

every month of delay on the amount paid by thc

complainant to the rcspondent aftcr adjustmcnt of Dt'C

alrcady paid, if any as pcr posscssion notice from the due

date ofpossession i.c., 08.07.2017 till offer ofpossession i e ,

26.04.2019 plus two months i.e, up to 26.06.2019 as per

proviso to scction 1 8( 1) of the Act rcad with rulc 1 5 of the

rulcs.

ii. 'fhe complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues along

with interest at equitable rate which were finally scttlcd by

the committec, if any, aftcr adjustmcnt of intcrcst for thc

dclaycd Pcriod.

iii. The respondcnt is dirccted to handovcr thc allotted unit'

iv. 'Ihe respondent shall not charge anything from thc

complainant which is not thc part of thc flat buycr's

ag,reement.
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v. The rate of intcrcst chargcable from the allottees by the

promoter, in case of dcfault shall be chargcd at thc

prcscribcd ratc i.c., 10.950/o by thc rcspondcnt/promotcr

which is the same ratc of intcrest which thc promotcr shall

be liable to pay thc allottccs, in casc o[ dcfault ic., thc

delayed posscssion chargcs as pcr scction 2(za) of thc Act.

Complaint stands disposcd ol

File be consigned to the Registry.

Sanieev Kumar Arora

Haryana Real Est6te Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 05.07.2024
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